

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
components the OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
and the OFFICE OF INFORMATION POLICY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY,

Defendants.

No. 15 Civ. 1954 (CM)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jameel Jaffer
Hina Shamsi
Brett Max Kaufman
Matthew Spurlock
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

 I. The FOIA Request and Subsequent Narrowing..... 2

 II. This Brief 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The government may not withhold information under FOIA unless it is materially
 different from information that has been officially acknowledged. 7

 A. The Second Circuit has instructed that official acknowledgment under FOIA does
 not require a precise “match” between the information the government seeks to
 withhold and the information it has previously disclosed. 7

 B. Continued withholding of information that is not materially different from
 officially acknowledged information undermines Congress’ purposes in enacting
 FOIA. 11

 II. Much of the information the government is withholding has been officially
 acknowledged. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , No. 10 Civ. 436, 2015 WL 3777275 (D.D.C. June 18, 2015)	4
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12 Civ. 794, 2015 WL 4470192 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015)	9
<i>Afshar v. DOS</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	6
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Goldberg v. DOS</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Lamont v. DOJ</i> , 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	11

Larson v. DOS,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 5

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 1, 12, 13

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 5, 12, 13

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 5

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 6

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972) 11

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8, 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 956(a) 9

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 5, 6
